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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 15, 1991 
 
 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Art Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Art Zeiger, Chairman. 

 
MINUTES of the regular meeting of October 1, 1991 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A & I Telecommunications 
A T & T 
Aele - Jail Bulletin 
Alco 
Alexander Hamilton Inst. 
American Industrial Services 
Av- Tech Electronics 
Bel Air Inn 
Bi- Rite 
Big A Auto Parts 
Big "W" Supplies 
Brown, Erickson & Hiser 
Build Rite Lumber 
CRS, Inc. 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Senior Services 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market 
Conoco 
Consumer Reports 
Cooper, Sharon 
Cruz, Genevieve 
Delgadillo, Lillian 
Dixon, Town of 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Encampment, Town of 
Evergreen Disposal 
Fire & Emergency 
4H Horse Judging 
Garrett Motor Co. 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Hanna, Town of 
Hi-Way Drug 
Hoke, John L. 
Horizon Stationery 
Hot Springs County R.E.A. 
IAAO 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Kinnaman Supply 
Kirsch, A.P. 
Lederle Laboratories 
Mace, Allen 
Maxfield, Peter 
McGladrey & Pullen 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
l1ichie Company, The 
Miner, Cecilia 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Fuel Supply Co. 
Northern Gas 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
P T I Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Peach, Joe 
Penny Saver 
Pepper Tank & Contracting 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Pizza Hut 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 

 
Various 
Various 
Sheriff 
Various 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Court Costs 
Various 
Jail 
Clerk/Assessor 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Road & Bridge/Public Health 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
EMA/Sr. Center 
Various 
Sheriff 
Extension 
W.I.C. 
W.I.C. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sr. Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Ja<il 
General 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge/Assessor 
Sheriff 
Various 
Jail 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
General 
Various 
Court Costs 
Jail 
Extension 
Various 
Sr. Center 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 

$ 1,466.40 
252.61 
138.00 
38.40 
19.75 
114.35 
114.35 
15.50 
507.70 
186.89 
50.06 
250.50 
66.54 
70.00 

2,760.88 
26,325.75 
2,384.40 
931.65 
158.00 
348.45 
578.85 
39.36 
40.39 
20.00 
17.00 
16.52 
20.00 
46.00 
28.00 
25.80 
16.60 
30.00 
60.00 

285.00 
500.00 
262.69 
109.34 
217.20 
38.75 

102.04 
846.42 

1,023.59 
66.01 

100.00 
1,338.53 
649.80 
237.17 
700.00 
541.43 

1,655.71 
856.00 

4,250.00 
73.40 

3,407.75 
92.00 
67.47 

550.16 
15.52 
16.96 
53.00 
33.66 

4,210.95 
55.82 

122.00 
38.25 

1,113.60 
42.00 

1,266.80 
23.36 

2,840.77 
24.00 
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R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Parts & Rentals 

 Re- Charge Plus 
 Rip Griffin' s Truck Stop 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rodeway Inn 
Rose Brothers, Inc. 
Safetymaster Corp. 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Shepard Construction 
Shepard's 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Skyline Motors , Inc. 
Soto, Beatrice 
Stationers, The 
3M Business Products 
Terry's Towing 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.P.R.R. Litigation Acct. 
U. S. Department 
U. S. West Communications 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Visa 
Valley Oil Co. 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
WACAA 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
WYCOMP 
Wyoming Concrete Pipe Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Wyoming Wildlife 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Youngberg Plumbing 
Zeiger, Artlin 

 
SEVERANCE TAX 

Colman, James & Kenda 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Lindeman, Deanna E. 

Senior Center 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Fire Dept. 
Assessor 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
W. I.C. 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
General 
Assessor 
General 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Election/Clerk 
Extension 
Court Costs/Attorney 
Sheriff 
Carbon Bldg. 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Courthouse 
Jail 
Jail 
Sr. Center/General 
Sr. Center 
Commissioners 

 
 
 

EMTs 
Health 
EMTs 

28.00 
506.09 

3,048.52 
70.50 
44.78 

2,325.07 
25.64 
248.00 
131.86 
14.70 
136.00 

2,283.93 
156.49 

1,400.15 
870.61 
710.00 
541.42 
28.53 
767.66 
33.10 
13.00 
28.00 

206.46 
70.00 

216.00 
11.26 
859.58 
33.00 

196.46 
43.15 

867.09 
347.65 
142.70 
168.94 
110.00 

1,703.29 
180.00 

1,802.07 
3,801.74 
630.00 
100.18 

1,181.25 
8.00 

697.09 
45.98 
215.72 

 
 

$ 305.13 
1,250.00 
172.42 

 Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.Health 3,333.33 
 

ABATEMENTS 
 

Sinclair Oil Corp. 

REBATES 

Jerry Chamb ers Exploration Co. 

BONDS 

Erroneous Assessment $ 50.22 

Erroneous Assessment $ 130.30 

Dorothy B. Calvert 

HORSE JUDGING TEAM 

Town of Hanna 
Treasurer 
October 19, 1991 to October 19, 1992 

$ 10,000.00 

The Carbon County Horse Judging Team requested funds from the county towards their 
trip to Columbus, Ohio for the National Quarter Horse Congress. 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to give the team $500.00 

SENIOR SERVICES BOARD 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to appoint Elsie Kretzer 
to fill the unexpired term of Walt Rasmussen on the Senior Services Board. 

 
TREASURER 

 
Cindy Baldwin of the County Treasurer's office met with the Commissioners concerning 
county owned land in Medicine Bow. There are two offers on the property. 

 
PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
Public Health Nurse, Sherrie Patch and Laura Smith requested funds for the purchase of 
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a personal computer for the Public Health office. 
 

A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to allow the purchase. 
 

Sherrie Patch discussed her draft of a purchase contract for Physician's Assistant 
Health care service, and preventitive health care plan. Also discussed was a rural 
health outreach grant. 

 
ROAD EASEMENT 

 
Lila Warden met with the Commissioners to discuss an easement on a road by the Sara 
toga Fish Hatchery. 

 
TREASURER 

 
A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to grant a certificate 
of purchase on Lot 17 Block 7 of the original Town of Hanna. 

 
COMPUTER 

 
Kermit Tipton met with the Commissioners to propose a professional services contract 
for computer programing." 

 
A motion was made by Fleming , seconded by Graalman and carried to cancel the contract 
with WYCOMP , Inc. for computer programing. 

 
CARBON BUILDING 

 
A bid opeining was held for replacement of carpet in the School District offices at 
the Carbon Building. The bids were: 

 

Build Rite Lumber 
Carlos Gonzales 
Woodward & Assoc. 

$3,440.00 
$3,895.00 
no bid 

 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and carried to accept the bid of 
Build Rite Lumber. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Patty Shuler, Road & Bridge office manager, gave the Road & Bridge report. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

           -s- Art Zeiger, Chairman 

Attest: -s- W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 

 
 
 

 
 
 


